Applicant Review Committee Minutes January 25, 2023

The Applicant Review Committee of the Board on Public Safety Standards and Training held a regular meeting on January 25, 2023, at the Oregon Public Safety Academy in Salem, Oregon. Suzy Herring called the meeting to order at 10:06 a.m.

Committee Members:

Maria Caballero Rubio, Public Member; Board of Public Safety Standards and Training (Webex) Carol Dishion, DOC AFSCME; Corrections Policy Committee Kathy McAlpine, OACP; Police Policy Committee (Webex) Raeann Thurber, Telecommunicator, Telecommunications Policy Committee (Webex)

Committee Members Absent:

Alex Gardner, OSP Command Staff Representative; Police Policy Committee Chelsea LaBar, APCO; Telecommunications Policy Committee Cody Smith, Non-Management Corrections Officer; Corrections Policy Committee

Guests:

None

DPSST Staff:

Suzy Herring, Professional Standards Administrator Melissa Lang-Bacho, Professional Standards Case Manager Jennifer Levario, Professional Standards Case Manager Erica Riddell, Criminal Justice Office Specialist Jennifer Howald, Administrative Rules Coordinator Shelby Wright, Executive Support Specialist

ඉං ඉං

1. Introductions

Introductions of members, guests and staff.

- 2. <u>Approve Chair and Vice Chair Appointments for Applicant Review Committee</u> The committee unanimously voted to appoint Carol Dishion as the new Chair of the Applicant Review Committee and Maria Caballero-Rubio as the new Vice Chair of the Applicant Review Committee.
- **3.** <u>Rescheduled Applicant Review Committee Meeting: February 22, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.</u> Due to technological issues and the loss of a quorum, the meeting was adjourned at 10:25am

Administrative Notes:

These minutes reflect the order of the discussion/voting items as they appear on the official meeting agenda. The actual order in which they were discussed may vary.

All documents reviewed and discussed in this meeting are subject to Oregon Public Records Law (ORS 192.410 to ORS 192.505). These documents can be requested by contacting DPSST at <u>dpsst.records@dpsst.oregon.gov</u>.